Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
David Harrison				04/22/2006	
Rehab Al-Jamal				04/11/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
Name:	The University Of Bradford				
Street Address:	Richmond Ro	Richmond Road			
City:	Bradford, Wes	Bradford, West Yorkshire			
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	BD7 IDP	BD7 IDP			
Application Numbe	er:	10576274			
Application Number: 10576		10576274			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(215)656	-2498			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:215-656-3381Email:ip.phil@dlapiper.com					
Correspondent Name: T.Daniel Christenbury					
Address Line 1: One Liberty Place					
Address Line 2: 1650 Market Street, Suite 4900					
Address Line 4:	PHILADE	LPHIA, PENNSYL\	/ANIA 19103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MUR-06-110	01 305814-005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Carol Coney			
Total Attachments: source=MUR-06-11					
source=MUR-06-11	01#page2.tif			PATENT	

500498077

I

PATENT REEL: 020711 FRAME: 0149 source=MUR-06-1101#page3.tif source=MUR-06-1101#page4.tif source=MUR-06-1101#page5.tif Line 1

12:58:08 1

14-03-2008

510

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN AN INVENTION

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the seventeenth day of May 2006

BETWEEN

Professor David Harrison of 69 Lasswade Road, Edinburgh, EH16 6SZ

and

£

ŧ

Dr Rehab Al-Jamal of 102/32 Commercial Street, Edinburgh, EH6 6LS

(collectively referred to as "the Assignors")

AND

THE UNIVERSITY OF BRADFORD of Richmond Road, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD7 1DP (hereinafter called "the Assignee")

WHEREAS

- (A) Professor David Harrison and Dr Rehab Al-Jamal contributed to the creation of an invention entitled "Tissue Repair" (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") which is the subject of International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2004/004406 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Application")
- (B) The said Patent Application filed originally by The University of Edinburgh is now assigned to the assignors Professor David Harrison and Dr Rehab Al-Jamal in pursuant to the Patent Assignation and Terms and Conditions in the University of Edinburgh's letter of 11th April 2006 herewith attached as Appendix A.
- (C) The Assignors have agreed to assign their rights in the invention to the Assignee.

ì

PATENT REEL: 020711 FRAME: 0151

01904567697

ł

Line 1

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignce to the Assignors, the receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee with full title guarantee all their rights in the Invention and the Patent Application including the right to seek patent protection therefore and all rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising or conferred thereby free from any incumbrance and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of infringement of such rights and the right to file other patent applications in any country of the world relating to the Invention.
- 2. The Assignors shall promptly at the request and at the sole expense of the Assignee assist in the prosecution of any patent application, registered design application or similar application for protection made in respect of the Invention and shall execute all documents and do all acts which may be necessary or proper to obtain the grant of a patent, registered design or similar right in respect of the Invention, in any country in the world.
- 3. In the event of any objection or opposition to the grant of a patent including the Patent Application, registered design or other right in respect of the Invention, the Assignors will at the request of the Assignee promptly furnish all such information and assistance to the Assignee as may lie within their power to satisfy any relevant Patent Office. Court or other tribunal that a grant of a patent in respect of the Invention should be made with as close a resemblance to the form of the Invention and the Patent Application at the date of this Assignment as possible.
- 4. In the event of any objection or challenge to the validity of a patent including the Patent Application, registered design or other right granted in respect of the Invention in favour of the Assignee, the Assignors will promptly and at the request of the Assignee furnish all such advice, information and assistance to the Assignee as may lie within their power to defend the validity of the patent as granted at no cost to the Assignee save for the full reimbursement of any out of pocket expenses reasonably and properly incurred in furnishing the said advice information and assistance.
- 5. This Assignment shall be subject to the Terms and Conditions in Appendix A.

2

PATENT REEL: 020711 FRAME: 0152

1

- 6. The Assignors will be rewarded following commercialisation of the Invention, in accordance to the Assignee revenue sharing policy applicable to all members of staff of the Assignee, which may vary from time to time without notice to the Assigner.
- The Assignors will be involved in discussions regarding the commercialisation of the Invention where their contribution could be of benefit.
- This Agreement shall be governed by English Law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.
- IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written

SIGNED on behalf of the Assignor by:

(INSERT NAME OF SIGNATORY)

SIGNED on behalf of the Assignor by:

HARRIDEN

(INSERT NAME OF SIGNATORY)

SIGNED on behalf of the Assignee by:

IINSERT NAME OF SIGNATORYJ

ł.

Our Ref: NAK/BS/PATH049

11 April 2006



EDINBURGH RESEARCH AND INNOVATION LTD

Professor David Harrison and Dr Rehab Al-Jamal c/o 102/32 Commercial Street Leith Edinburgh

EH6 6LS

The University of Edinburgh 1-7 Roxburgh Street Edinburgh EH8 9TA Scotland 0 6179 Telephone +44 (0)131 65 1 4020 Fax +44 (0) [3] 65

http://www.research-innovation.ied.ac.ak E-mail: Nora Kellock@ed.ac.uk

Dear Professor Harrison and Dir Al-Jamal

International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2004/00/004406 ("Patent Application")

I write to offer to assign the above mentioned International Patent Application to the two of you on the following terms and conditions.

- 1. The assignation of the Patent Application duly signed on the behalf of the University will be delivered to you with the signed copy of this letter. Each of you will sign and return a copy of the letter and the Assignation to me to constitute a binding contract between our University and the two of you. Provided the signed letter and the signed Assignation are returned by each of you to me by 4pm on Thursday 11th May 2006 this contract will be given effect to as of today's date notwithstanding that it is signed at a later date. If, for any reason, the copies of this contract or the Assignation duly signed by the two of you are not returned to me by the date and time specified then the contract between us and the Assignation shall have no further effect except that Condition 2 will continue until all outstanding costs are paid.
- 2. From today's date the two of you will be responsible for all matters in relation to the Patent Application including instructing the Patent Agent regarding actions to be taken in relation to the Patent Application and all costs in relation to the Patent Application incurred as a result of your instructions to the Patent Agent. This also applies to instructions given by either of you to the Patent Agent between and including 6th April and 10th April 2006.

For the avoidance of doubt I confirm that the University does not expect any reimbursement of patent costs incurred by it prior to today's date.

- 3. You agree to licence the Patent Application to our University so that we may work under it for our non-commercial research on a non-exclusive royalty free perpetual basis.
- 4. Should the University (a) wish to exploit any other intellectual property it owns just now or in the future and (b) require a licence to the Patent Application in order to do so then you will grant a non-exclusive licence to the University under the Patent Application on commercial terms to be agreed between you and the University in order to allow the University to exploit the other intellectual property.

Edinburgh Research and Innovation Limited

A subsidiary company of the University of Edinburgh, Registered in Scotland No. SC148048, VAT Registration No. 592 9507 00 Registered Office at Old College South Bridge Edinburgh EH8 9YL

PATENT REEL: 020711 FRAME: 0154

- Similarly, should you require a licence to Intellectual Property owned by the University in order to exploit the Patent Application then the University will grant a non-exclusive licence to you on commercial terms to be agreed between us in order to allow you to exploit the Patent Application.
- Licences referred to in the foregoing Clauses 4 and 5 will be subject to any third party rights granted by you (in the case of a licence granted under Clause 4) or granted by the University (in the case of a licence granted under Clause 5).

If you agree to the terms set out above please arrange to sign the duplicate copies of this letter and return them to me by 4pm on Thursday 11th May 2006.

Yours sincerely

in allellack

Nora A Kellock Authorised Signatory and Head of Legal

Encl:

I,

We, Professor David Harrison and Dr Rehab Al-Jamal, hereby accept the foregoing terms and conditions related to the Assignation of the Patent Application:

..... Signed

Professor David Harrison

6 Date 22

Dr Rehab Al-Jamal

4/2005 Date <u>I</u>()

PATENT REEL: 020711 FRAME: 0155

RECORDED: 03/27/2008